

## **DECISION OF THE STEWARDS HEARING**

| BARC HQ  |  | Date   | 7 - 8 June 2025   |  |  |  |  |
|--|--|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Circuit Ra   | icing - Car Race   | Status   | Interclub   |  |  |  |  |
| Thruxton   |  | Permit No  | 201138  |  |  |  |  |
| Reason for hearing: Appeal 🔳 Referral from Clerk of the Course 🗌 Right of Review 🗌 Protest 🗌 Please fill out the below details below where applicable: |  |  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  | Race Car Consultants Ltd   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
| ence No:   | 363583   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
| rt UK):  |  |  |   |  |  |  |  |
| vent:  | 138  |  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  | Mini Challenge Trophy, Race 2  |  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  | Circuit Ra<br>Thruxton<br>eal I R<br>details be<br>ence No:<br>rt UK): | Circuit Racing - Car Race Thruxton Peal Referral from Clerk of the Course [ details below where applicable: Race Car Consultants Ltd ence No: 363583 rt UK): vent: 138 | Circuit Racing - Car Race       Status         Thruxton       Permit No         eal Referral from Clerk of the Course       Right of I         details below where applicable:       Race Car Consultants Ltd         ence No:       363583         rt UK):       138 |  |  |  |  |

The Stewards heard evidence from the following persons:

Driver #138 Henry Foote and his entrant Ash Miller, and driver #4 Simon Sweetland and his entrant Matt Hammond. Onboard front facing footage from drivers #4 and #138. Driver #138 confirmed he had no further evidence to put before the Stewards.

At the start of the appeal hearing the Stewards confirmed with driver #138 that the appeal related solely to the appropriateness of the penalty.

The Stewards decision is:

That the appeal fails and the decision of the Clerk of the Course is upheld.

## Reason(s) for this decision:

The Stewards find that the position penalty awarded by the Clerk of the Course was appropriate in the circumstances.

Driver #138 licence is endorsed with three penalty points.





## **DECISION OF THE STEWARDS HEARING**

| The appeal fee is: RETURNED | FORFEIT  |
|-----------------------------|----------|
| The licence is: RETAINED    | ENDORSED |

The competitor has not made payment at the Event and undertakes to settle the payment to Motorsport UK in accordance with the regulations.

| Yes |  | No |  |
|-----|--|----|--|
|-----|--|----|--|

|                       | NAME          | SIGNATURE   |
|-----------------------|---------------|-------------|
| Motorsport UK Steward | Alex Maunders | A. Maunders |
| Event Steward         | Bob Lentell   | B. Lentell  |
| Event Steward         | Mike Sturney  | M. Sturney  |

Timed at: 15:26

Date: 8 June 2025

I, being the Driver / Entrant, acknowledge receipt of the above Stewards Decision:

| Name:     | ASH MILLER | Signature: | A.MILLER    |
|-----------|------------|------------|-------------|
| Timed at: | 15:28      | Date:      | 8 June 2025 |

## YOU ARE REMINDED OF YOUR RIGHT TO APPEAL

